## WILLOW SPRINGS

## NOTICE AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY FOR ENTRY UPON PREMISES

I hereby acknowledge that I am being granted permission, free of charge, to enter Clubhouse owned (herein referred to as "premises") by RICHARDSON LIFESTYLE ASSOCIATION, AKA WILLOW SPRINGS in Richardson, TX for purpose of recreation.

I hereby acknowledge, agree and represent that all participants, upon entering the Premises, will abide by the rules and regulations outlined by the Willow Springs Office as are stated in the Clubhouse Application Request.

## RELEASE

I, being of lawful age, for myself and for anyone attending the function to be held at Willow Springs Clubhouse on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 200\_, from \_\_\_:\_\_PM to \_\_\_:\_\_PM, release, waive, discharge, covenant not to sue and agree to hold Richardson Lifestyle Association, aka Willow Springs, its members, affiliates, employees, volunteers, agents, directors, officers, helpers, assistants, business associates and executors harmless from any and all claims, demands, and actions of any and every kind I have, may have, or hereafter accrue against the released parties directly or indirectly arising out of or relating in any respect to my and my guests attending or participating in the event to be held under my lease agreement with Willow Springs on the use of the Clubhouse. My waiver and release of all claims, demands, actions, and liability shall include without limitation any injury, damage or loss to my person or property which may be sustained by me and my guests before, during, or after the event to be held at the Willow Springs Clubhouse. I further agree to indemnify and hold the parties released above harmless from any and all losses, damages, claims, and expenses, including attorneys fees, arising from or relating in any respect to my leasing the Willow Springs Clubhouse.

It is my intent to **waive**, **release and discharge** Willow Springs, and their owners, representatives, employees, directors, officers, helpers, assistants, business associates and executors **FROM ANY DAMAGES CAUSED BY THE NEGLIGENCE OF** Willow Springs and its owners, representatives, employees, directors, officers, agents, business associates and executors. I hereby expressly assume all risk associated with my presence on the premises.

I HAVE READ THIS RELEASE AND WAIVER OF LIABILITY, ASSUMPTION OF RISK AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT, FULLY UNDERSTAND ITS TERMS, UNDERSTAND THAT I HAVE GIVEN UP SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS BY SIGNING IT, AND HAVE SIGNED IT FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY WITHOUT ANY INDUCEMENT, ASSURANCE OR GUARANTEE BEING MADE OT ME AND INTEND MY SIGNATURE TO BE A COMPLETE AND UNCONDITIONAL RELEASE OF ALL LIABILITY TO THE GREATEST EXTENT ALLOWED BY LAW.

Printed Name and Title of Witness

Signature of Applicant

Signature of Witness

Date

Date

233 Trellis PI, Richardson, TX 75081 Tel: 972 783 8291 Fax: 972 783 0410 Clubhouse C:02